

No. 19-8800

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUSTICE KNIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

RICHARD D. ANDERSON\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

State of Alabama  
Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300 Office  
(334) 353-8400 Fax  
[richard.anderson@alabamaag.gov](mailto:richard.anderson@alabamaag.gov)

August 10, 2020

---

## **Capital Case**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts.....	1
B. Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	4
I.    Because Knight Did Not Preserve His Claim At Trial, The Decision Below Was Based In Part On State Procedural Grounds .....	5
II.    Alabama Courts Have Long Applied The Legal Rule Knight Asks This Court To Adopt.....	6
III.    Knight's Evidentiary Challenge Is Fact-Bound And Lacks Merit.....	8
IV.    Knight's Remaining Arguments Are Irrelevant To The Question Presented And Also Lack Merit.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Buck v. Davis</u> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	15
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	15
<u>Ex parte Boyd</u> , 715 So. 2d 852 (Ala. 1998) .....	7
<u>Ex parte State</u> , 486 So. 2d 476 (Ala. 1985) .....	4
<u>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</u> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984) .....	8
<u>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</u> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	14
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	5, 6, 11, 15

### Statutes

<u>Code of Alabama (1975)</u>	
section 13A-5-40(a)(1).....	3
section 13A-5-40(a)(17).....	3
section 13A-5-40(a)(2).....	3

### Rules

<u>Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 45A .....	6
<u>Supreme Court Rule</u>	
Rule 10 .....	5
